“Preserving Our Heritage,
Shaping Our Future” gy W

156 0ld Sunbury Rd.

Historic Home of Gravel Hill Flemington, GA 31313
Est. 1815
Pk HFfawking, MAYOR 912.877.3223

cityhall@cityofflemington.org

COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
August 12th, 2025 AT 4:30 PM.
FLEMINGTON CITY HALL ¢ 156 OLD SUNBURY RD.
Public Participation in Person

1. Call the Meeting to Order
2. Welcome/Introductions
3. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance by Invitation

4. Meeting Minutes
e July 8th, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes
e August 8%, 2025 Minutes -Millage Rate Public Hearing #1

5. Liberty County Sheriff’s Office
e 911 Presentation
e July 2025 Law Enforcement Report — LT Anthony Gallob

6. July 2025 Financial Update - Ms. Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk
e General Fund Register
e Balance Sheet
e FY26 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual (through 7.31.25)

7. NEW BUSINESS
e Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission (“LCPC”)
i. Rezoning Petition #2025-29-F - Rezone 9.02 Acres (Parcel 083A001) from A-1 & R-20
to MFR @ Sunbury Road. Owner: City of Flemington
**Public Hearing**
Rezoning Adoption

ii. Service Delivery Strategy Presentation & Resolution Adoption
iii. Street Name Submissions for Street fka Old Hines Road (3 names)

e YMCA FY26 Donation Request

8. BUSINESS IN PROGRESS
Status Update(s)
e 2026 Municipal Solid Waste Bid Discussion & Award
e 564 Tremain Drive Drainage




Work in P, Tasked Parties (forf ates)
e RFP for CPA/Auditing Firm - City Clerk

9. Engineering Report - M.E. Sack Engineering
e 0ld Sunbury Road Full-Depth Reclamation Update
e Hwy 84 Sidewalk Update

10. ON THE HORIZON
a. August2025
e Election Qualifying Packets Available @ City Hall (0800-1700) & Website
e 18t - 22nd _ Election Qualifying (0830-1630)
e 23rd-TSPLOST/FLOST Event @ DE DIOS ES EL PODER Church Of God, 2387 E.
Oglethorpe Hwy (1130-1330)
e RFP for CPA/Auditing Firm Bid Dates TBD
e Possible Executive Session Date TBD

b. September 2025
e 1st- City Hall Closed in Observance of Labor Day
e 7th_9th_F3]] Clerks Conference in Athens
o 25t & 26t - Countywide Planning Workshop @ SSI

11. Executive Session - Real Estate & Personnel

12. Adjourn

Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations to allow them to observe and/or participate in this
meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are required to contact the
ADA Coordinator at 912-877-3223 promptly to allow the city to make reasonable accommodations for those persons.
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Est. 1815

Pk HFfaking, MAYOR

CITY COUNCIL
MEETING MINUTES

JULY 8TH, 2025 AT 4:30 P.M.

FLEMINGTON CITY HALL
156 OLD SUNBURY RD

Present at City Hall:  Mayor Pro Tempore (‘MPT”) David Edwards
Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell (entered @ 4:37 p.m.)
Councilman Larry Logan
Councilwoman Gail Evans
Councilman Hasit Patel
Councilwoman Leigh Smiley
Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk

Present via Phone: None

Absent: Mayor Paul Hawkins
Craig Stafford, City Attorney

LT Anthony Gallob, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”)

Cy i

156 0ld Sunbury Rd.
Flemington, GA 31313

912.877.3223
cityhall@cityofflemington.org

1. The regularly scheduled meeting of the Council of the City of Flemington was called to order by
Mayor Pro Tempore David Edwards on Tuesday, July 8th, 2025 at 4:30 p.m. in the Council Room at
Flemington City Hall. A quorum necessary to conduct business was visibly present.

2. MPT Edwards welcomed all attendees.

3. The invocation was given by Councilman Logan and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited in unison.

4. Councilman Patel made a motion to approve the June 10, 2025 minutes as written. Councilman Logan

seconded the motion. All approved. The motion passed.

Councilwoman Smiley made a motion to approve the June 27, 2025 Executive Session minutes as

written. Councilman Patel seconded the motion. All approved. The motion passed.

5. Deputy Wilson with the LCSO gave a report on law enforcement activities for the month of June 2025.

6. The Council reviewed the June 2025 General Fund check register, P&L and Balance Sheet, and

the FY25 Budget vs. Actual report (through 6/30/25).

7. Mr. Jeff Ricketson with the Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission came before Council with the three
items of business. First was to give a presentation on the 2025 Joint Liberty Comprehensive Plan, which




10.

11.

would be adopted in September. The entire report is available at www.thelcpc.com. He shared that the
estimated population of Flemington was 1,300+ and that the Comprehensive Plan includes all current
ordinances and zoning.

The second item of business was the business license for Publix, located at 1435 E. Oglethorpe Highway.
Councilwoman Smiley made a motion to approve the business license for Publix with the special condition that
the license would be issued after receiving a Certificate of Occupancy. Councilwoman Harwell seconded the
motion. All approved. The motion passed.

Lastly, Mr. Ricketson shared that the owner of 912|Living, located at 1661-H E. Oglethorpe Highway, was
requesting the approval from the City to paint the exterior of her unit a deep charcoal gray. Councilwoman
Harwell made a motion to approve request for painting the exterior of the building. Councilman Patel
seconded the motion. All approved. The motion passed. Mr. Ricketson introduced Ms. Katelyn Esters, who had
joined the LCPC team and would be the point person for the City of Flemington.

The final presenter for the LCPC was Ms. Mardee Sanchez, who presented Variance Request #2025-27-F: a
variance from the landscape ordinance for two landscape islands and, instead, to pave and stripe the two areas.
This request was for the Hampton Inn, located at 1148 E. Oglethorpe Highway. The owner, Mr. Dennis Patel,
shared that it was difficult for larger trucks, specifically GA Power trucks staging at the hotel for natural
disasters, to navigate the parking lot. After discussion about whether box trucks (not 18-wheelers) could
navigate the parking lot without damaging the islands or parked vehicles. MPT Edwards opened a public
hearing on the variance at 5:23 p.m. Hearing no comments, the public hearing closed at 5:24 p.m. Councilman
Logan made a motion to approve the landscape variance with the first island (Island A) reduced in size to five
feet from the pavement edge with roll curb, and the second (Island B) paved and striped. Councilwoman
Smiley seconded the motion. All approved. The motion passed.

Ms. Ebony Mulberry from the Liberty County Convention and Visitors Bureau delivered their bi-annual
presentation

Mr. Joseph Mosely, the County Administrator for Liberty County, with Mr. Donald Lovette, Chairman of
the Liberty County Board of Commissioners, came before Council with the TSPLOST intergovernmental
agreement (“IGA”) for TSPLOST2. They stated that TSPLOST1 sunsets on September 30th, 2025 unless
renewed on the voter referendum in November. Should the renewal pass, it would be for a period of six
years and would begin collecting on April 1st, 2026. Councilman Logan made a motion to approve the
TSPLOSTZ IGA and to make the realignment of Wallace Martin Dr. with Flemington Village Blvd. a priority
for the City. Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion. All approved. The motion passed.

MPT Edwards reported that the Request for Proposal (“RFP”) for Citywide Sanitation had been
advertised in the legal organ, on the city website, and on Facebook. The contract is to begin January 1st,
2026.

Councilman Logan made a motion to submit the rezoning application to the LCPC for city-owned property
(parcel 083A001) to be rezoned from A-1 and R-20 to multi-family residential (MFR). Councilwoman
Harwell seconded the motion. All approved. The motion passed.


http://www.thelcpc.com/

12. Mr. Randy Dykes, representing M.E. Sack Engineering, has provided an update on the progress of full-
depth reclamation projects on Wallace Martin Drive, Joseph Martin Road, and Old Sunbury Road.

0ld Sunbury Road Phase 1:

13.

Work had begun on Phase 1 (0Old Sunbury between City Hall and Joseph Martin Rd.)
Roadbed had a higher sand content than the other roads.

First compaction tests due back in about a week.

Tests to be conducted every 1,000 ft.

Fort Stewart sent out directives to use another route.

Mr. Dykes also reported that the HWY 84 TSPLOST sidewalk project (from the Liberty County Performing
Arts Center to Liberty High School) was delayed due to a national shortage of hydroseed. The shortage
ended, the contractor was able to get the supplies needed, and work was slated to begin that week.
Completion was estimated at forty-five days.

Councilman Patel made a motion to adjourn. Councilman Logan seconded the motion. All approved. The
motion passed and the meeting adjourned at 6:07 pm.
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CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
MILLAGE RATE PUBLIC
HEARING #1
AUGUST 8TH, 2025 AT 6:00 P.M.
FLEMINGTON CITY HALL
156 OLD SUNBURY RD

Present at City Hall:  Mayor Pro Tempore David Edwards (“MPT")

Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell

Councilman Larry Logan

Councilwoman Gail Evans

Councilman Hasit Patel

Councilwoman Leigh Smiley

Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk

Deputy Robert Wilson, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”)

Present via Phone: None

Absent:

Mayor Paul Hawkins
Craig Stafford, City Attorney

The millage rate public hearing #1of the Council of the City of Flemington was called to order by
Mayor Pro Tempore Edwards on Friday, August 8th, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Room at
Flemington City Hall. A quorum necessary to conduct business was visibly present.

MPT Edwards welcomed all attendees and shared some quick expectations of decorum for a productive
public hearing.

MPT Edwards gave a presentation regarding the reasons for the necessity of a millage rate to be enacted
in order to balance the budget and provide services to the citizens.

After the presentation concluded, the MPT opened the floor to public comment and asked if any member
of the audience in attendance had any questions. One question was asked that did not directly pertain to
the millage rate (drainage issue with heavy rain).

The Council stated they do not wish to tax people out of their homes. That they were able to reduce the
initial millage rate of 3.514 mills in December 2025 to 2.829 mills for FY26 - a reduction of 19.5%. They
confirmed that they have heard the input from the citizens that are requesting parks and recreation;
however, those things must be funded. They urged citizens to seek any homestead exemptions they may
qualify for.

With no other public comments or questions, the public hearing adjourned at 6:25 p.m.




Register: 111100 - General Fund
From 07/01/2025 through 07/31/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

City of Flemington

8/11/2025 4:16 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/02/2025 12494 Paul Hawkins {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 850.00 1,304,433.12
07/02/2025 12495 David Edwards {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... VOID: Council... X 1,304,433.12
07/02/2025 12496 Rene' Harwell {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 1,303,983.12
07/02/2025 12497 Larry Logan EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 1,303,533.12
07/02/2025 12498 Gail Evans {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 1,303,083.12
07/02/2025 12499 Hasit Patel {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 1,302,633.12
07/02/2025 12500 Leigh Smiley {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Council 450.00 1,302,183.12
07/02/2025 12501 Verizon Wireless EXPENDITURES:561 ... 52281166-00001 76.02 1,302,107.10
07/02/2025 12502 Coastal Regional Co...  -split- Inv #: 8088 1,072.50 1,301,034.60
07/02/2025 12503 Liberty County Cha... EXPENDITURES:514 ... Inv #: 27878 195.00 1,300,839.60
07/02/2025 12504 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520 ... Inv #: 18389 1,750.00 1,299,089.60
07/02/2025 12505 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520 ... Inv #: 18378 4,300.00 1,294,789.60
07/08/2025 Wire Ref... The Ameris Bank EXPENDITURES:500 ... Deposit 35.00 1,294,824.60
07/08/2025 Wire Ref... The Ameris Bank EXPENDITURES:500 ... Deposit 35.00 1,294,859.60
07/08/2025 EFT Jeffrey L. Arnold, P.C. 592 - Capital Outlay 250,128.51 1,044,731.09
07/08/2025 EFT Jeffrey L. Arnold, P.C. 592 - Capital Outlay 722,387.63 322,343.46
07/08/2025 Wire Fee  The Ameris Bank EXPENDITURES:500 ... 35.00 322,308.46
07/08/2025 Wire Fee  The Ameris Bank EXPENDITURES:500 ... 35.00 322,273.46
07/08/2025 12506 David Edwards {v} EXPENDITURES:509 ... Re-issue for ck ... 650.00 321,623.46
07/10/2025 -split- Deposit 2,973.27  324,596.73
07/10/2025 12507 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520... 89631-37017 250.41 324,346.32
07/10/2025 12508 GA Power {FV Resi... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 86439-94010 796.64 323,549.68
07/10/2025 12509 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 54631-41045 397.09 323,152.59
07/10/2025 12510 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520... 43838-03025 245.26 322,907.33
07/10/2025 12511 GA Power {Old Hine... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 42833-31022 375.95 322,531.38
07/10/2025 12512 GA Power {100 Turp... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 08238-48086 192.20 322,339.18
07/10/2025 12513 GA Power {Flem. Vi... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 08033-42118 498.19 321,840.99
07/10/2025 12514 GA Power {Roadwa... EXPENDITURES:520... 26319-02408 1,898.56 319,942.43
07/10/2025 12515 GA Power {Street Li... EXPENDITURES:520... 00031-48409 458.40 319,484.03
07/10/2025 12516 City of Hinesville {... = EXPENDITURES:520 ... 28804-144723 14.40 319,469.63
07/10/2025 12517 Coastal Courier EXPENDITURES:514 ... Order #: 51343 204.00 319,265.63
07/10/2025 12518 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541 ... 1st mowing - J... 180.00 319,085.63
07/10/2025 12519 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP Ending 7.10... 1,574.15 317,511.48
07/10/2025 12520 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP Ending 7.10... 876.29 316,635.19
07/14/2025 -split- Deposit 7725  316,712.44
07/14/2025 -split- Deposit 41.20  316,753.64
07/14/2025 -split- Deposit 3,132.43  319,886.07
07/15/2025 -split- Deposit 906.20 320,792.27
07/15/2025 EFT Internal Revenue Ser... -split- 1,257.00 319,535.27
07/17/2025 12521 GA Power {City Hall} EXPENDITURES:541 ... 78656-12029 268.91 319,266.36
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Register: 111100 - General Fund
From 07/01/2025 through 07/31/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

City of Flemington

8/11/2025 4:16 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/17/2025 12522 GA Power {Old Sava... EXPENDITURES:520... 15554-14091 125.29 319,141.07
07/17/2025 12523 GA Power {Old Sav.... EXPENDITURES:520... 12913-39011 19.05 319,122.02
07/17/2025 12524 GA Power {LED LT ... EXPENDITURES:520 ... 05719-04017 18.82 319,103.20
07/17/2025 12525 GA Power {NLC LE... EXPENDITURES:520... 15394-46057 41.98 319,061.22
07/17/2025 12526 Brightspeed {Former... EXPENDITURES:541 ... 306023049 337.55 318,723.67
07/21/2025 -split- Deposit 540.75 319,264.42
07/24/2025 12527 City of Hinesville -split- County-wide PI... 2,300.00 316,964.42
07/24/2025 12528 M.E. Sack Engineering EXPENDITURES:514 ... Inv #: 1386 206.21 316,758.21
07/24/2025 12529 Liberty County Cha... EXPENDITURES:516 ... Inv #: 27940 900.00 315,858.21
07/24/2025 12530 Lib. Co. Board of Co... EXPENDITURES:561 ... Acct#: 1016 - ... 9,755.40 306,102.81
07/24/2025 12531 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP Ending 7.24... 1,755.96 304,346.85
07/24/2025 12532 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP Ending 7.24... 554.40 303,792.45
07/29/2025 REVENUE:304 - Fran... Deposit 2,450.31  306,242.76
07/29/2025 -split- Deposit 1,416.28 307,659.04
07/31/2025 12533 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541 ... 2nd mowing - J... 180.00 307,479.04
07/31/2025 12534 Lib. Co. Board of Co... -split- Acct #: 1016 ~ ... 15,200.00 292,279.04
07/31/2025 12535 Lib. Co. Board of Co... EXPENDITURES:530 ... Acct#: 2568 - ... 62.48 292,216.56
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4:35 PM

08/11/25
Cash Basis

City of Flemington
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2025 through June 2026

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

REVENUE

301

311

- Alcohol Licenses Tax
302 -
303 -
304 -
305 -
306 -
307 -
309 -

Business License Tax

Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT)
Franchise Fees

Alcohol Beverage Tax
Insurance Premium Tax

Local Option Sales Tax (LOST)
Other Income (incl. Admin Fee)

- Court Fines & Fees
313 -
314 -
315 -
316 -

Intangible Tax (IRT)

Real Estate Transfer Tax (RTT)
Title Ad Valorum Tax (TAVT)
Property Tax

Total REVENUE

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

EXPENDITURES

500 -

501

502 -
505 -
507 -

509 -
510 -
- Salaries

511

512 -
513 -
514 -
515 -
516 -

518 -
519 -
520 -

530 -

541

542 -
550 -

561

562 -
563 -
564 -
565 -
566 -

Financial Administration

- Legal Fees

Subscriptions/Dues/Memberships
Planning & Zoning/LCPC
Code Enforcement IGA

Council Fees
General Administration

Payroll Taxes

Conventions, Meetings & Events
Professional Fees

Office Supplies

Tourism

Insurance
Contingencies
Streets & Drainage

Public Health {Mosquitos}

- Occupancy

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
Social Services (Donations)

- Law Enforcement Officer Expense

City Car Auto Expense
Equipment Expense
Fire Services

Transit

Election Expense

Total EXPENDITURES

Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget % of Budget
27,000.00
800.00 11,000.00 7.3%
66,952.11 850,000.00 7.9%
2,986.61 130,000.00 2.3%
2,129.56 30,000.00 7.1%
80,000.00
225,000.00
350.00 1,500.00 23.3%
796.00 6,000.00 13.3%
1,512.66 10,000.00 15.1%
121.23 3,500.00 3.5%
2,972.43 31,500.00 9.4%
246,500.00
78,620.60 1,652,000.00 4.8%
78,620.60 1,652,000.00 4.8%
78,620.60 1,652,000.00 4.8%
-23.70 1,000.00 -2.4%
57.96 30,000.00 0.2%
15,000.00
1,977.50 14,000.00 14.1%
200.00 2,400.00 8.3%
7,500.00 54,600.00 13.7%
2,500.00
9,569.07 85,000.00 11.3%
775.99 750.00 103.5%
2,300.00 45,000.00 5.1%
1,677.71 45,000.00 3.7%
5,000.00
68,678.28 540,000.00 12.7%
14,500.00
48,000.00
22,559.34 159,000.00 14.2%
62.48 1,900.00 3.3%
966.46 20,000.00 4.8%
500.00
2,000.00
24,831.42 220,000.00 11.3%
750.00
750.00
307,000.00
7,500.00
22,500.00
141,132.51 1,644,650.00 8.6%
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4:35 PM

08/11/25
Cash Basis

City of Flemington

July 2025 through June 2026

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

592 - Capital Outlay
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
300 - Impact Fee Revenue
318 - SPLOST Revenue
319 - TSPLOST Revenue
610 - Interest

Total Other Income

Other Expense
FDR of WM, JM, OSR

TSPLOST Eligible Expenses
Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget % of Budget
1,008,266.14
1,149,398.65 1,644,650.00 69.9%
-1,070,778.05 7,350.00 -14,568.4%
23,741.88 100,000.00 23.7%
4,317.71 51,600.00 8.4%
12,643.37 60,000.00 21.1%
1,249.51 1,375.00 90.9%
41,952.47 212,975.00 19.7%
525,441.25 1,753,557.00 30.0%
8,270.96
533,712.21 1,753,557.00 30.4%
-491,759.74 -1,540,582.00 31.9%
-1,562,537.79 -1,533,232.00 101.9%
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Jeff Ricketson, AICP
Executive Director

Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission

100 Main Street, Suite 7520
Hinesville, Georgia 31313
Phone: 912-408-2030

Fax: 888-320-8007

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 28, 2025
TO: Mayor and Council, City of Flemington
FROM: Jeff Ricketson, Executive Director
RE: 2025 Update of Service Delivery Strategy

In 1997, Georgia General Assembly adopted legislation known as House Bill 489 (the Service Delivery
Strategy law) codified in Chapter 70 of Title 36 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated. As such,
every city and county in Georgia is required to adopt and periodically update an official Service
Delivery Strategy. Liberty County and its municipalities first adopted a joint Service Delivery Strategy
in June 1999, and it has been updated 6 times since the initial adoption. Updates are required when
there are material changes in the services covered or prior to every update of the comprehensive plan.

Since our local governments are currently in the process of updating the Liberty County Joint
Comprehensive Plan, LCPC staff met with local officials from the County and each municipality during
